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requirinr increued tunda tor provld-
in& elll.cient services such as sanitary, medical, water etc., at present day Increased costs tor the conveniance ol the lloating piJ&rim JtQPU]atlon.

~-Trtpua

J.JM. 8hri I>aaraUaa DM: WW till'
Minister ot HeaWa be pleued to state:

(a) the total number of <Wpensar-
ies in Tripura tha·t are bein& run at praent without quaWI~ medical offt-
cen; and

(b) the steps taken to iet qu.alilled medical ofllcers for, hoepitals and. dill-
pemaries in Tripura 1

Tiiie 1ilDJlbter ol Health (Dr. Sub!Ja l'fapr) : (a) Eighteen.

(b) The shortare ot quaWied doc. tori is mainly in the rural areas. The dil!lcult meam ot CODllllUnkation, tack ot amenities and hifh cost ot living jn Tripura are the main reasons which deter the qualified doctors from
,ening in the rural ,&l'Cllli. V.igorous ell'.orts are, however, bein& made both by the Administration .as well as the Trlpura Territorial Council to remove these dlllicultles. With a view to attract more qualified doctors trom outside, a P!O~al tor g:rant ot non-
pncti.si.ng allowance to them in the Primary Health Centres under the Tripura Territorial Council is under consideration ot the Government ot India. In order to mitigate the shortage of doctors, superannuated doctors are being appointed on re-employment baSis till the situation improves.
Efforts are also beinl made to fill the posts by qualifted medical graduates through the Union Public Service
CommiJBlon.

JUnc wen. ......... wen.
1199. Shri Duaratha Deb: Will the

\linister of Health be pleased to state:
(a) the total number of villai:es in

Tripura;
(b) the total nwnber of rlngweils and tube-wellB set up .o far in rural
...a to provide ~ water;

(c) the total number of rinpeU. and tube-wells to be set up in 1962-63·
in rural areas;

(d) whether more zinlwells and' tube-wells are considered to be neces-
81.J')'; and

(e) steps taken to provide them!

Tiie MblWer et HeaWa (Dr. SMllDe
Nayar): (a) 3,828.

(b) (i) Tube-wells-1,228
(ii) Masonry wells-251.
(ill) R.C.C. wells-237.
(iv) ParUy lined wells-138.
(c) (i) Tube-wells-270.
(ii) R.C.C. well.s-40.
(d) Yes.

(e) Rs. 9 lalchs are proposed to ~
spent in 1963-64, 1964-65 and 1965-66
at the rate ot Rs. 3 lak.hs each year for the village water supply schemtt under the Local Development Worb
Programme.

New Medical CoUqw

HM. Dr. L. M. SiD&'ta'ri: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Que.-
tion No. 558 011 the 3rd May, 1962'
and state:

(a) the extent Of shortage of new medical rraduates; and

( b ) what are the criteria for loe11-
tion or new medical colleges?

The Minister el Health (Dr. :Saslalla-Nayar) : (a ) The anticipated shortage ot doctors by the end ot the Third Five Year Plan would be of the order of 15,000.

(b) The criteria for location at new medical colleges are broadly as follows:

(i) Population to be served within the State--student population ratio and doctor population ratio. The Health Survey and Planninf Committee have remarked that it WOIJ}d per-
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haos be a sate target to aim at havin&: one doctor fOr evel'Y 3.000/3,500 population
at the end Of the Fourth Five
Year Plan period.

•.(ii) Existing facilities, such as buildinizs. equipment, etc.,
:available for starting new
·medical colleges;

(iii) Facilitie!! available in the hospital or hosoitals to be attached to the college to be started;

.fiv) Availability within the State, ot teachin&: staff and other personnel re<1uired for running the college;

'(v) Availability of funds; and

.(vi) Preference for backward and under-developed areas wherever it is necessary and
.possible.

Minor Porta la K.erala

Htl. Shri A. It. Gopalp.: Will the 'Minister of Transport uid Commlllll-
·catioas be pleased to state:

(a) the min<>r ports in Kerala for which money has been allotted in the

"T-hird Five Year Plan; and

'(b) what is the amount tor each
·port?

Tbe Minister of Shipping In the Ministry of TraD9pOrt &Dd Commun.I-
~ (Sbri Baj Bahadar): (a) and
-(b). Provision has been included in
·Third Five Year Plan for the develop-
·ment of the following minor ports in ltuala:-

Serial Name of port
'No.

1. Neendakara
a. Beyporc
3- Kozhikode
.. Azhiltal .
S· Tellicherry

Provision

(JU. in
lakba)

111·6'
10·00
10·00
2·00
o·so

Serial
No.

Name of port PTOYil ioo

(Rs. in laklll)
6. AIJeppey I · ,o
7. General . . . 20 ·oo

(Dredger for internal dreda-
ing aJ intcnntdiale and minor ports) 20·00

TOTAL.

Locmt lanskm

HOZ. Sbri Blshwanath Bo)': Will the Minister of Food and ~
be pleased to state:

(a) whether a serious locust threat is expected to the country in 1982-83;
and

lb) if so, whether Central Government have proposed any steps to be taken for safety from .the same to crops in Uttar Pradesh and Bihar?

The Minbter of State In the Mbm-
try of Food amt ApicaHare (Dr. Bua i'abha« Slnctl): (a) Yes.

(b) The G<>vemment of India is responsible for locust survey and control operations in the Scheduled Desert Area only. The Scheduled Desert Area is spread over 80,000 square miles cover~ desert areas of Rajasthan, Gujarat and Punjab. Ou~
side the Scheduled Desert Area, the responsibility for locust control restll with the State Governments concemed, but the Central G<>vernment provides the requisite technical and material assistance through its Plant Protection Directorate whenever called upon to do so.

The tollowing steps have been taken by the Government of India to meet the locust menace on an all
India basis:

(i) the Sta·tes vulnerable to locust attacks. includinc :Uttar

·Pradesh and Bihar, have been alerted and advised about the steps they should take to meet the impending locust threat;

